
Deputy Leader 
 

Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 
Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

Date: Monday, 8 October 2012 

  Time: 9.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 10th September, 2012 (herewith). 

(Pages 1 - 5) 
  

 
4. Cabinet Reports (Directors to report).  
  

 
5. Members' Issues (Directors to report).  
  

 
6. Bring Your Own Device\Good For Enterprise (report herewith) (Pages 6 - 16) 
  

 
7. Review of Council Tax Single Persons Discount - Update (report herewith) 

(Pages 17 - 19) 
  

 
8. Date and Time of the Next Meeting - Monday, 19th November, 2012 at 9.30 

a.m.  
  

 
Extra Report:- 
 
9. Complaints Annual Report Attachment (herewith) (Pages 20 - 43) 
  

 

 



1N DEPUTY LEADER - 10/09/12 

 

DEPUTY LEADER 
Monday, 10th September, 2012 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Akhtar (in the Chair) and Councillor Sims. 

 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Gosling.  
 
N19. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 2ND JULY, 2012  

 
 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd July, 2012 be approved 

as a correct record. 
 

N20. ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 2011/12  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Stuart Booth, Director of 
Finance, which detailed how the Annual Fraud Report 2011/12 was to bring 
together in one document a summary of the work which had taken place in the 
period to prevent and detect fraud and corruption. By publicising the report it 
was aimed to show the Council’s commitment to minimising the risk of fraud 
and deter any would-be fraudsters. 
 
It should be noted that the incidence of fraud remained very low in overall 
terms, taking into account the Council’s activities and spending. General fraud 
cases (excluding benefits) exceeding £10,000 were required to be reported to 
the Audit Commission and there were none of these in 2011/12.  
 
The Council investigated 1,393 potentially fraudulent Housing and Council Tax 
Benefit cases, obtained 32 prosecutions and issued 201 cautions and 
penalties.  
 
The Council recovered £2.52m overpayments of benefits (£2.45m in 
2010/11). These were mainly as a result of changes in circumstances, but 
also included fraudulent claims. Amounts recovered were used in delivering 
front line services for the benefit of Rotherham residents. 
 
The report was presented to the Audit Committee in July and received support. 
 
The Deputy Leader welcomed this report, but suggested that the timeframes 
for press releases be brought into line with the agenda publication. 
 
Resolved:-  That the production of the Annual Fraud Report 2011/12 be 
supported. 
 
(2)  That appropriate publicity be produced to highlight the outcomes from the 
Council’s anti-fraud activity and to act as a deterrent to fraud. 
 

N21. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Simon Cooper, Human 
Resources Manager, which provided information regarding the introduction of 
an employee voluntary benefit scheme. 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



DEPUTY LEADER - 10/09/12 2N 
 

The range of benefits currently provided by the Council and those typically 
popular both in the private and public sectors were referred to and set out in 
detail as part of the report. 
 
The Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation (ESPO), a local authority 
purchasing consortium operating through the Midlands and East of England, 
had established a framework agreement which allowed local authorities to 
introduce a variety of employee benefits without the need for any lengthy EU 
procurement procedures. 
 
Benefits currently on offer through the agreement branded as ‘Wider Wallet’ 
included discounts in respect of major high street chains and entertainment 
providers such as Argos 6%, ASDA 4%, BHS 8%, M&S 5%, WH Smith 8%, 
Cineworld 10%, Disney on Ice 20% and iTunes 5%, . These savings were 
delivered in a variety of ways such as voucher purchase, cash back on 
purchases or charge cards which could be topped up by employees on an as 
and when basis. 
 
Childcare Vouchers were a core element of the framework and the designated 
provider of this service within the agreement was Kiddivouchers. This company 
was the Council’s existing Childcare Voucher provider. Any signatory to the 
agreement would be offered a reduced administrative charge by Kiddivouchers. 
Currently the Council pays Kiddivouchers a 2.1% administrative charge, but 
this would be reduced by them to just 1% effective from the date of entering 
into the framework agreement.  
 
It was, therefore, proposed that the launch of the framework would provide an 
opportunity to publicise existing employee benefits and help to offset any 
negative perceptions generated by ongoing pay restraint and local measures 
such as the increment freeze. 
 
The Deputy Leader welcomed the opportunity for a voluntary benefit scheme 
for both employees and Elected Members and suggested that further 
information be provided so he could raise awareness to the new combined 
scheme. 
 
Resolved:-  That the consolidation of the Council’s employee benefit offerings in 
a new combined scheme using the Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation 
framework be approved. 
 

N22. LOCALISM ACT UPDATE  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Matt Gladstone, Director of 
Commissioning, Policy and Performance, which provided an update, detailing 
the commencement of the Act to date; highlighting key issues arising from 
specific provisions in the Act; and the process of engagement of Members in 
addressing the issues identified and determining ways forward for the Council. 
 
Since the passing of the Act, there had continued to be a whole Council 
approach, facilitating detailed reports and b
[...]
 However, it 
should also be recognised that the proposals for Local Council Tax Reduction 
Schemes to replace Council Tax Benefit would reduce the Council Tax Base and 
consequently the yield of any percentage increase in Council Tax.  The Council 
would need to be aware of the trigger percentage for a referendum set by the 
Government when setting the Council Tax level next year. 
 
Resolved:-  That the implications of the Localism Act 2011, be noted in 
particular:- 
 

• Council Tax referendum trigger as part of the broader changes to Local 
Government finance. 

• Preferred approach to consider “right to challenge” submissions. 

• Neighbourhood planning in the context of the Council’s local plan. 

• Approaches to tenure reform as part of developing the Council’s Tenancy 
Strategy. 

• Any opportunities arising from “assets of community value”. 
 

N23. BENCHMARKING REVIEW  
 

 Matt Gladstone, Director of Commissioning, Policy and Performance, gave a 
verbal report on the current position of the Benchmarking Review for 
Commissioning, Policy and Performance.  A report was to be presented to the 
Strategic Leadership Team by the end of the month and it was also suggested 

Page 3



DEPUTY LEADER - 10/09/12 4N 
 

that the information be shared with the Deputy Leader. 
 
Resolved:-  That a briefing note be provided to the Deputy Leader for 
information in due course. 
 

N24. PROCUREMENT  
 

 Matt Gladstone, Director of Commissioning, Policy and Performance, gave a 
verbal report on the new e-procurement system that the Council would be 
adopting with a new supplier from January, 2013. 
 
Resolved:-  That the information be noted. 
 

N25. CABINET REPORTS  
 

 Consideration was given to the agenda which had been circulated for the 
meeting of the Cabinet on the 19th September, 2012 and the contents noted. 
 
Reference was also made to the forthcoming Council meeting and the three 
reports that were to be presented for approval. 
 
Resolved:-  That the information be noted. 
 

N26. MEMBERS' ISSUES  
 

 Stuart Booth, Director of Finance, provided updates on the following:- 
 

• The 2011/12 Statement of Accounts was in the process of being 
externally audited.  A positive outcome was anticipated and a report was 
to be progressed to the Audit Committee in due course. 

 

• A report was to be presented to Cabinet at its meeting on the 19th 
September, 2012 on Localisation of Support for Council Tax (Council Tax 
Benefit) and Council Tax Technical Changes. 

 

• The Medium Term Financial Strategy was currently being updated. 
 

• A budget monitoring report was to be presented to the Cabinet at its 
meeting on the 3rd October, 2012, which would be the first for the 
2012/13 financial year. 

 

• An update was also to be provided to the next meeting of the Deputy 
Leader on the provisional outcomes from the review of Council Tax single 
person’s discounts.. 

 
Richard Copley, Corporate I.T. Manager, provided an update on the “Bring Your 
Own Device” (BYOD) Initiative, which allowed access to email, the internet, 
intranet, calendar and contacts for verified RMBC personnel via an app “Good 
For Enterprise”. 
 
Subject to relevant approvals it was proposed that the BYOD initiative be 
publicised to Elected Members and that BYOD would allow for a greater variety 
of device to be offered for use by Elected Members. Further information was to 

Page 4



5N DEPUTY LEADER - 10/09/12 

 

be provided on this in due course.  It was suggested that further information be 
provided to Elected Members in the form of a drop in session/interactive 
workshop on or around the morning of the 31st October, 2012. 
 
Resolved:-  That the information and the arrangements for the workshop be 
noted. 
 

N27. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Resolved:-  That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act (as amended March, 2006 (information relates to finance 
and business affairs). 
 

N28. RELOCATION AND RE-PROCUREMENT OF NETWORK LINKS - EXEMPTION 
FROM STANDING ORDERS  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Richard Copley, Corporate 
I.T. Manager, which detailed the Council’s use of network circuits for the 
provision of ICT services to schools, libraries and outlying offices. These were 
currently terminated in the Civic Building and needed to be moved to Riverside 
House as part of the decommissioning of the Civic Building. 
 
It had been established through investigation that the provision and relocation 
of 14 of these circuits could only be done by one organisation and that the 
funding for these circuits could be accommodated through existing budgets to 
cover both set-up and rental charges.  
 
Legal and Financial Services have been consulted and they have confirmed 
their agreement with the proposals  
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the contract for the set-up of 14 network circuits be 
exempt from the provisions of Standing Order 48.1 (requirement to invite 
between three and six tenders for contracts with an estimated value of £50k 
or more) and the contract be awarded to the company named in the report. 
 
(2)  That the contract for the rental of 14 network circuits be exempt from the 
provisions of Standing Order 48.1 (requirement to invite between three and six 
tenders for contracts with an estimated value of £50k or more) and the 
contract be awarded to the company named in the report. 
 

N29. DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:-  That a further meeting be held on Monday, 8th October, 2012 at 
9.30 a.m. 
 

 

Page 5



 

1. Meeting: Deputy Leader 
 

2. Date: October 8th 2012 

3. Title: Bring Your Own Device\Good For Enterprise 

4. Directorate: Resources 

 
5.  Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the adoption of a ‘Bring Your Own 
Device’ (BYOD) policy for RMBC. BYOD is an initiative which enables RMBC 
employees to access their RMBC email, contacts, Intranet and calendar from a non-
RMBC owned smartphone or tablet. 
 
 
 
6.   Recommendations 
 
The Deputy Leader is asked to: 
 

• Support the proposed BYOD policies. 
 

• Support an extended trial of Good For Enterprise as the authorised 
means for access to RMBC data from personal smartphones and 
tablets. 

 

• Support the proposal to present a further report on BYOD, including 
a detailed financial impact assessment at the end of the trial. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL  

Agenda Item 6Page 6



7.  Proposals and Details 
 
7.1 Introduction 
 
Bring Your Own Device (BYOD) is the name given to a movement\trend which sees 
an organisation’s employees using their personal computers, tablets and 
smartphones to access the organisation’s IT systems and data. 
 
BYOD is not new – it has been common place in the private sector for several years. 
Adoption of BYOD in the public sector has been slower due to the more sensitive 
nature of the data being accessed and concerns around data security. Recent 
developments in technology mean that Local Authorities now have the option to 
allow employees to access Council systems from personal devices. 
 
The RMBC ICT Strategy (2011 to 2015) includes an increase in mobile working 
among RMBC employees as one of its aims. The ICT Strategy capital budget 
includes provision for the purchase of tools to foster a more agile workforce. 
 
7.2 The Scope of BYOD in RMBC – App Vs. Thin Client 
 
There are two main ways of providing access to RMBC data from employee owned 
devices – these are App and Thin Client: 
 

• App – Apps (short for ‘applications’) are small downloadable programmes 
that can be used on tablets and smartphones. These are developed by 
companies or individuals and then made available for download from the 
Ap
[...]
cess is much less secure than GFE and increases the risk of 
data loss. 
 
There is a risk that the number of Blackberry users electing to switch to BYOD will 
exceed the number of new Blackberry requests. In this scenario RMBC would see 
Blackberry usage levels fall below 510 devices and would begin paying Vodafone for 
unused devices. This risk can be mitigated by careful monitoring of all Vodafone 
contracts and BYOD adoption levels as described at section 8. 
 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
Policy and Performance issues are considered elsewhere in this report.  
 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 

• Strategic Leadership Team (01/10/12) 

Page 13



• Corporate ICT, Information Governance and Web Strategy Board (27/09/12) 

• RMBC ICT Strategy (2011 to 2015) 

• Internal Audit Report (November 2010) – Access to RMBC email from 
Smartphones 

• Internal Audit Report (July 2012) – Bring Your Own Device 

• Human Resources, Procurement and Internal Audit have been consulted on 
security, financial and HR related issues in relation to BYOD. 
 

12. Contact Names: 
 
Richard Copley, Corporate ICT Manager, Tel 54525 
richard.copley@rotherham.gov.uk  

Page 14



Appendix 1 

 

RMBC Bring Your Own Device (BYOD) Policy for Smartphones and Tablets 

 
The voluntary use of a smartphone or tablet in connection with RMBC’s business is a 
privilege granted to employees through approval of their management. RMBC 
reserves the right to revoke these privileges in the event that users do not abide by 
the policies and procedures set out below. 
 
The following policies are aimed to protect the integrity of RMBC data and ensure it 
remains safe and secure under RMBC control. 
 
References to the word “device” below includes, but is not limited to, iOS, Android, 
BlackBerry, iPhone, iPad, tablet or other smartphones. Please note that Good For 
Enterprise does not currently work on Windows mobiles devices.  
 
Security 
 
Users of Personal Smartphon
[...]
 Tax Single Persons Discount – an 
update 

4)  Directorate: Resources 

 
5. Summary 
 
This report provides an update to the Deputy Leader on the Council Tax Single 
Person’s Discount review that is being carried out in conjunction with Northgate 
(our Revenue’s software supplier) and Experian. 
 
 
6. Recommendation 
 
Deputy Leader notes the content of the report 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 7Page 17



 
7. Background 
 
The Council’s Local Taxation Section is currently undertaking an intelligence 
based review of the Council Tax Single Person’s Discount (SPD) awarded to 
residents in the borough, working with Northgate and Experian. 
 
In June 2012 the Single Person Discount caseload was cross matched against 
Experian records. The cross match identified 5,613 discounts that required further 
follow up due to their classification by Experian as moderate to high risk . This risk 
rating is due to there being recorded financial activity at the property from more 
than one person within the last three months. 
 
Canvass letters were issued to the identified cases on 29 June 2012 asking 
customers to declare their current household circumstances. Customers who 
failed to respond to this initial letter were sent a reminder letter 21 days later.  
 
To date the results of the canvass are as follows: 
 

• 2,979 discounts have been verified as being correctly claimed. 
 

• 1,771 discounts have been cancelled. Of these, 1248 were cancelled as a 
result of the customer failing to respond to the initial canvass letter, a 
reminder letter and a further letter asking for contact before the discount 
was cancelled. The other 523 discounts have been cancelled following a 
declaration of a change in household circumstances by the customer. 

 
The cancellations have resulted in an additional £635k Council Tax income being 
raised across the identified Council Tax accounts. Revised Council Tax bills have 
been issued requesting that relevant payments are made to bring their Account uo 
to date. This figure is subject to change due to customers who have previously not 
made contact now making contact which may result in the SPD being reinstated.  
 
Work to finalise the outcomes from the Review will continue over the next few 
months. A further concluding report will be brought to this meeting in due course. 
 
 
8. Finance 
 
Although the review is not yet complete, the cancellations so far have resulted in 
an additional £635k Council Tax income being raised in 2012/13 across the 
identified Council Tax accounts. 
 
Reducing the number and value of SPD’s has the effect of increasing the Council’s 
Council Tax (CT) Base used in setting the Council Tax. The Council’s CT Base is 
approved by Members as part of the Council’s Annual Revenue Budget and 
Council Tax setting process in January each year. 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
The Council Tax collection rate may initially be adversely affected due to the 
cancelling of SPD’s which will require a higher level of income to be collected by 
the Council. This risk will be mitigated through prompt and robust recovery action 
to minimise any potential future bad debts arising. 
 
Contact Names:-   
 
Rachel Humphries, Operational Manager, Local Taxation Revenues and Benefits, 
Ext 55119, email address: rachel.humphries@rotherham.gov.uk  
 
 Robert Cutts, Service and Development Manager Revenues and Benefits, Ext 
23320, email address: robert.cutts@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 19



 
 

 

 
5. Summary 

 
This report provides information about complaints made between 1 April 2011 and 31 
March 2012 to the Local Authority, under the Corporate Complaint’s Procedure, the Adult 
Social Services and Children’s Social Services complaint regulations  
 
The figures in the report include details of the number of complaints made by customers. 
The information is presented for the Council and by each Directorate. It contains a 
summary of complaints received, main complaint issues and how services have been 
improved.  
 
The report also includes details on how complaint handling has been improved over the 
year and how it can be improved further.  
 
In total over the last 12 months the total number of complaints received by the Council has 
reduced from 1248 (2010/11) to 724 - 42% reduction 
 
Overall 94% of all complaints were responded to within the statutory timescales, compared 
to 76% (2010/11) 
 
6. Recommendations 

 
That the Deputy Leader:- 
 

• Notes the content of the report  

1. Meeting: Deputy Leader 

2. Date: 8th October, 2012  

3. Title: Complaints – Annual Report 2011 – 2012 

4. Directorate: All Directorates  

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL  

Agenda Item 9Page 20



 
 

 
7. Proposals and Details 

 
In 2011-2012 the Council has greatly improved performance in terms of complaints dealt 
with in target time. We are also committed to reducing the number of complaints received, 
reducing the number of escalations through the complaint procedure, improving the 
experience of customers and reducing the cost of dealing with complaints both in terms of 
efficiencies in complaint handling and the amount of compensation awarded.  
 
Overall 94% of all complaints were responded to within the statutory timescales, 
compared to 76% (2010/11). This demonstrates a progressive approach to performance 
management across the Council, leading to year on year improvement. All Directorate leads 
are targeted to achieve100% performance.  
 
 
Headline Results 2011/12 
 

• Number of comments (quick response concerns) increased 30% from 1457 in 
2010/11  to 2095 

• Number of complaints (at all levels) reduced from 1248 to 724 (42% reduction) 
- Complaints for NAS – Housing and Neighbourhood services reduced from 781 to 
370 (52% decrease)  

- Complaints for Resources reduced from 86 to 44 (49% decrease)  
- Complaints for Children and Young Peoples services reduced from 120 to 87 

(27% decrease
[...]
es  
 
Although positive management of complaints can be achieved, the number and type of 
complaints received is determined by circumstances beyond the control of the complaint 
service. Regardless of any external factors the service is required to maintain a high level 
of performance and excellent customer care.  
 
The financial decisions the Authority is making will also affect the number of complaints 
received, changes to services drive the level of complaints received.   
 
9. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 

The complaints report reflects the policy and performance agenda requirements of both 
national government and the Council. These include;   
 

• Local Authority Social Services and National Health Service Complaints (England) 
Regulations 2009 (Making Experiences Count). 

 
• The Children Act 1989 Representations Procedure (England) Regulations 2006.  

 

• Corporate Complaint procedure (Making Experiences Count)  
 

• Rotherham’s local plans including corporate and service plans. 
 

• Corporate Complaint Review, looking at complaint handling processes across the 
Authority.  

 
 
10. Background Papers and Consultation 

 
� Appendix 1 Complaints Annual Report  2011-2012 (in full) 

 
 
Contact Names:   
 
Dave Roddis, Performance & Quality Manager, ext 23781 
Stuart Purcell, Performance and Improvement Officer, ext 22661 
 

Page 22



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Annual Report  

Complaints April 2011 to March 2012 

Page 23



 

 
                             
  
 

- 2 -

Executive Summary 
 
This report provides information about complaints made between 1 April 2011 and 31 March 
2012 to the Local Authority, under the Corporate Complaint’s Procedure, the Adult Social 
Services and Childrens Social Services complaint regulations  
 
The figures in the report include details of the number of customers and the number of 
complaints they have made, each Directorate area has provided information and a breakdown 
summary.   
 
In total over the last 12 months the total number of complaints received by the Council 
has reduced from 1248 to 724 - 42% reduction.  This reduction is due to improved 
management of complaints, the restructures in Resources, an internal review of complaint 
handling and that wherever possible complaints are dealt with at the earliest possible 
opportunity – this is why the number of quick response concerns has increased. (Further 
explanation of these changes is provided throughout the report)  
 
Complaint information is shared and monitored by the Council through the central database 
and a quarterly / annual reporting mechanism to its Strategic Leadership Team and to Cabinet. 
Directorate Services also report monthly and quarterly at both a Directorate and Service area 
level and to Directorate Cabinet Members.  
  
Overall 94% of all complaints were responded to within the statutory timescales, 
compared to 76% (2010/11). This demonstrates a progressive approach to performance 
management across the Council, leading to year on year improvement. All Directorate leads are 
targeted to achieve100% performance.  
 
Headline Results 2011/12 
 

• Number of comments (quick response concerns) increased 30% from 1457 in 2010/11  
to 2095 

• Number of complaints (at all levels) reduced from 1248 to 724 (42% reduction) 
- Complaints for NAS – Housing and Neighbourhood services reduced from 781 to 370 

(52% decrease)  
- Complaints for Resources reduced from 86 to 44 (49% decrease)  
- Complaints for Children and Young Peoples services reduced from 120 to 87 (27% 

decrease)  
- Complaints for Environment and Development services reduced from 148 to 115 

(22% decrease)  
- Complaints for NAS – Adult services reduced from 113 to 108 (4% decrease)  

• Total number of complaints (at all stages) upheld increased, 319, 43% compared to 380, 
40% 2010/11.  

• Reduction in the number of complaints escalating r
[...]
 way that complaints 
are responded to. Under a Putting Things Right approach each complaint should be 
considered to be an opportunity for service improvement, by doing so this will in turn provide 
better value and better quality of service for the customer.  

The recommendations in the review are expected to continue to deliver;  
 
- Improved performance in complaint handling – an aim to achieve 100% complaints 

responded to in time and where not this is by extreme exception. 
- Reduced costs in investigation and escalation.   
- Reduced number of complaints escalating through the complaint procedure (Stage 2 and 

Stage 3) through an earlier resolution and acceptance of service failure 
- Improved customer satisfaction, as evidenced in best practice models that exist across the 

council.  
- Improve the learning and service improvement from complaints  
- A better experience for customers making a complaint. 

Page 43


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 10th September, 2012 (herewith).
	6 Bring Your Own Device\Good For Enterprise (report herewith)
	7 Review of Council Tax Single Persons Discount - Update (report herewith)
	9 Complaints Annual Report Attachment (herewith)
	Complaints Annual Report Attachment




Minutes of the meeting


19N DEPUTY LEADER - 08/10/12 

 

 

DEPUTY LEADER 
8th October, 2012 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Akhtar (in the Chair); 

 

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillor Gosling and Sims.  
 
N30. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 10TH SEPTEMBER, 2012  

 
 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th September, 2012 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

N31. CABINET REPORTS  

 
 Consideration was given to the agenda of the Cabinet to be held on 

Wednesday, 17th October, 2012, which had been circulated and the contents 
noted. 
 
Resolved:- That the information be noted. 
 

N32. MEMBERS' ISSUES  
 

 Phil Howe, Director of Human Resources, provided updates on the following 
matters:- 
 

• Expiry of the voluntary severance window on the 30th September, 2012 
and an outline was given of the numbers who had expressed an interest 
for their final figures and those who were then wishing to proceed.  All 
applications were being considered over the next few weeks. 

 

• An update on the Care Enabling Service would be shared at the 
RMBC/Trades Unions Joint Consultation Committee on Friday, 12th 
October, 2012. 

 

• The Employee Opinion Survey would shortly be circulated to all staff by 
electronic or paper means depending on the service and would run till the 
end of October. 

 
Stuart Booth, Director of Finance, also reported on the benchmarking activity 
taking place for the Resources Directorate which, following submission to the 
Strategic Leadership team, would be presented to the Deputy Leader in 
November, 2012. 
 
Colin Earl, Director of Internal Audit and Asset Management, provided an 
update on progress of shared services and the opportunities that may be 
afforded the Council in the future and confirmed that liaison was taking place 
with relevant authorities regarding the proposed demonstration in the town 
centre. 
 
 
Jacqueline Collins, Director of Legal and Democratic Services, reported on the 
restructure of legal services and the three week consultation period and 



DEPUTY LEADER - 08/10/12 20N 
 

 

provided a further update on the current position with regards to a Legal 
shared service. 
 
Resolved:-  That the information provided be noted. 
 

N33. BRING YOUR OWN DEVICE\GOOD FOR ENTERPRISE  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Richard Copley, Corporate 
ICT Manager, which detailed the proposed adoption of a ‘Bring Your Own 
Device’ (BYOD) Policy for the Council, which was an initiative which enabled 
Council employees to access their Council email, contacts, Intranet and 
calendar from a non-Council owned smartphone or tablet. 
 
Further information was provided on the recent developments in technology 
and the options to allow employees to access Council systems from personal 
devices, the scope to how this could be achieved, the benefits in utilising 
personal devices, the Good for Enterprise App, security, legal and human 
resources considerations and ways in which savings could be maximised by 
ceasing to provide Council owned Blackberrys. 
 
Discussion ensued on publication and guidance to Members and qualifying 
employees and cost to providing this initiative.  Assurances were provided that 
there were certain terms and conditions that would have to be satisfied before 
this was extended beyond the current pilot group. 
 
It was also noted that information would be provided to all Elected Members 
and that a drop-in session, ensuring that relevant officers were available, would 
take place on Wednesday, 31st October, 2012 before the Council Meeting. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the proposed ‘Bring Your Own Device’ policies be 
approved. 
 
(2)  That an extended trial of Good For Enterprise be approved as the 
authorised means for access to Council data from personal smartphones and 
tablets. 
 
(3)  That a further report be submitted on ‘Bring Your Own Device’, including a 
detailed financial impact assessment at the end of the trial. 
 

N34. REVIEW OF COUNCIL TAX SINGLE PERSONS DISCOUNT - UPDATE  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Stuart Booth, Director of 
Finance, which provided an update on the Council Tax Single Person’s Discount 
review that was being carried out in conjunction with Northgate (our Revenue’s 
software supplier) and Experian. 
 
As a result of the review canvass letters were issued to the identified cases 
asking customers to declare their current household circumstances. 
Customers who failed to respond to this initial letter were sent a reminder 
letter twenty one days later.  
 
To date the results of the canvass identified:- 
 



21N DEPUTY LEADER - 08/10/12 

 

 

• 2,979 discounts have been verified as being correctly claimed. 
 

• 1,771 discounts have been cancelled. Of these, 1248 were cancelled as 
a result of the customer failing to respond to the initial canvass letter, a 
reminder letter and a further letter asking for contact before the discount 
was cancelled. The other 523 discounts have been cancelled following a 
declaration of a change in household circumstances by the customer. 

 
The cancellations have resulted in an additional £635k Council Tax income 
being raised across the identified Council Tax accounts. Revised Council Tax 
bills have been issued requesting that relevant payments were made to bring 
their Account up-to-date. This figure was subject to change due to customers 
who have previously not made contact now making contact which may result in 
the Single Person’s Discount being reinstated.  
 
Work to finalise the outcomes from the review would continue over the next 
few months and a further update report submitted in due course towards the 
end of 2012. 
 
Resolved:-  That the report be received and the contents noted. 
 

 
(THE CHAIRMAN AUTHORISED CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEM IN ORDER 
TO ORDER TO PROGRESS THE MATTERS REFERRED TO)  
  
N35. COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT 2011/12  

 
 Consideration was given to the report presented by Dave Roddis, Performance 

and Quality Manager, which provided information about complaints made 
between 1st April, 2011 and 31st March, 2012 to the Local Authority, under 
the Corporate Complaint’s Procedure, the Adult Social Services and Children’s 
Social Services complaint regulations. 
 
The report included details of the number of complaints made by customers 
and a summary of complaints received, main complaint issues and how 
services have been improved.  
 
The report also included details on how complaint handling had been improved 
over the year and how it could continue to be improved further.  
 
In total over the last twelve months the total number of complaints received by 
the Council had reduced from 1248 (2010/11) to 724, which was a 42% 
reduction 
 
Overall 94% of all complaints were responded to within the statutory 
timescales, compared to 76% in 2010/11. 
 
The positive position was noted and an evaluation of the process would be 
undertaken.  This information would then be presented to the Cabinet for 
information. 
 
 
 



DEPUTY LEADER - 08/10/12 22N 
 

 

It was also noted that in terms of complaints discussions were taking place 
regarding abusive telephone calls with appropriate training being rolled out to 
key staff. 
 
Resolved:-  That the report be received and the contents noted. 
 
 

N36. DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:-  That a further meeting be held on Monday, 19th November, 2012 at 
9.30 a.m. 
 

 


